

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/5/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
6/2/2023 4:32 PM

Supreme Court No. 102061-9
Court of Appeals No. 75416-5-I

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEPHEN DOWDNEY, JR.,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
richard@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW . 1

B. ISSUE FOR WHICH REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 4

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

D. ARGUMENT 10

This Court should grant review to decide whether the
Snohomish County Prosecutor’s Office’s abusive practice of
filing felony actions in district court to delay and
disadvantage detained persons violates constitutional
principles of due process and equal protection, and
necessitates interpreting the time for trial rules in a
constitutional manner that will end the abusive practice. 10

E. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) 14, 17

Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44, 111 S. Ct. 1661, 114 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1991) 22

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975) 22

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715, 92 S. Ct. 1845, 32 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1972) 19

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982) 20

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996) 17

Rothgery v. Gillespie County, 554 U.S. 191, 128 S. Ct. 2578, 171 L. Ed. 2d 366 (2008) 20

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)..... 20

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013)..... 19

Washington Supreme Court

City of Seattle v. Pullman, 82 Wn.2d 794, 514 P.2d 1059 (1973) 17

Reanier v. Smith, 83 Wn.2d 342, 517 P.2d 949 (1974) 14

State v. Alton, 89 Wn.2d 737, 575 P.2d 234 (1978)..... 23

<u>State v. Bagby</u> , 200 Wn.2d 777, 522 P.3d 982 (2023).....	2
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021)..	14, 17, 26
<u>State v. Chhom</u> , 162 Wn.2d 451, 173 P.3d 234 (2007)	23
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 94 Wn.2d 208, 616 P.2d 620 (1980)	23
<u>State v. Kenyon</u> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009)	12
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	2
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 199 Wn.2d 796, 513 P.3d 111 (2022)	26
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 51 Wn.2d 606, 320 P.2d 646 (1958).....	11, 21
<u>Stout v. Felix</u> , 198 Wn.2d 180, 493 P.3d 1170 (2021)	23
<u>Summers v. Rhay</u> , 67 Wn.2d 898, 410 P.2d 608 (1966)	11
<u>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Washington</u> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015)	22

Washington Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Berry</u> , 31 Wn. App. 408, 641 P.2d 1213 (1982)	11, 15, 21
<u>State v. Bliss</u> , 191 Wn. App. 903, 365 P.3d 764 (2015)	11
<u>State v. Denton</u> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 437, 516 P.3d 422 (2022) ...	24

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 12	13
Const. art. I, § 3	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13

Statutes

RCW 3.66.060.....	10
RCW 3.66.060(2)	11, 21

Rules

CrR 1.1	23
CrR 3.3(b)(i).....	12
CrR 3.3(c)(1)	12, 20
CrR 4.1(b).....	24
CrRLJ 1.1	23
CrRLJ 3.2.1(g).....	12
CrRLJ 3.2.1(g)(1).....	14
CrRLJ 3.2.1(g)(2).....	12
CrRLJ 3.2.1(g)(4).....	14
CrRLJ 3.2.1(g)(5).....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	25
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	25
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	10, 25
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	10, 25
RAP 17.7	15

Other Authorities

Aurora R. Bearse, <u>The Finality of Unmodified Appellate Commissioner Rulings in Washington State</u> , 97 WASH. L. REV. ONLINE 1 (2022)	15
Letter from Wash. State Sup. Ct. to Members of Judiciary & Legal Cmty. (June 4, 2020)	27
RACE & CRIM. JUST. SYS., TASK FORCE 2.0: RACE AND WASHINGTON'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM: 2021 REPORT TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT (2021)	27
